Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh

Office of the Project Director Clean Air and Sustainable Environment (CASE) Project Department of Environment (DoE)

E-16, Paribesh Bhaban, Agargaon Sher-e-Bangla Nagar, Dhaka-1207

Request for Expression of Interests (EOI)

Maintenance Consultancy Services of Existing CAMS (Package # DoE-S20)

- The Clean Air and Sustainable Environment (CASE) Project of Department of Environment under the Ministry of Environment and Forests has a budget allocation for maintenance of existing five (05) Continuous Air Monitoring Station (CAMS). The project intends to apply part of the allocation to payments for the provision of maintenance consultancy services for the project by hiring an international firm for rendering maintenance consultancy services of existing CAMS.
- The specific objectives of this maintenance consultancy are: i) initial repairing of the CAMS for proper operation; ii) to facilitate routine preventive maintenance and timely repairs of the faulty analyzer, samplers and associated equipment, to avoid significant delays and data loss. Detail of the analyzers, samplers and associated equipment are given in the Terms of Reference (ToR).
- The services include:
 - Asses the status of CAMS and carryout needed repairs;
 - Initial full repair, service, adjustment and calibration as necessary of the CAMS to make equipment in good working condition;
 - Provide list of spares and consumables including calibration gases those would be required to make all 5 CAMS fully operational in their proposal and supply them for prompt initial repair and maintenance;
 - Prepare a detailed status report of five (05) CAMS after initial repair and maintenance;
 - Furnish list of spares parts and consumables including calibration gases including price valid for the contract period, required for achieving uninterrupted data capture from the CAMS and major repair work will be carried out by the contractor/firm's service engineer;
 - Supply and store at the project site all necessary spares, calibration gas and consumables including calibration gases (preferably yearly basis) required for all 5 CAMS operation covering the assignment period;
 - Provide preventive maintenance schedule for ensuring minimum breakdown time;
 - Perform periodic routine preventive maintenance, calibration and servicing of CAMS as described in Annexure A; major repair work will be carried out by the firm's qualified service engineer;
 - Repair equipment preferably on site if possible; in case of major breakdown where factory repair may be required, which need longer time, the firm may be required to arrange for a spare equipment to avoid prolonged data loss;
 - Update the requirement of necessary spare parts, calibration gases and consumables if necessary;
 - Perform emergency callouts within 2 working days after being informed in e-mail by CASE/DoE and initiate repair and service of any equipment as necessary;
 - Maintain a service record and a record of spares and consumables used for maintenance, calibrations and repairs; ■ Periodic visit to the CAMS site by qualified servicing engineer for routine
 - preventive maintenance; Perform any other work deemed required to make all the CAMS running during
 - contract period;
 - Maintain service record and spare used for maintenance.
- The activities are expected to spread over a period of 48 months. The approximate commencement date of the contract will be February 2011.
- The firm should have at least five (05) years experience in maintenance of Air Quality Monitoring equipment and associated auxiliary systems. The firm should have demonstrated capacity to undertake comprehensive maintenance work of complex equipment. The firm also required to have proof that they are agent/supplier of the original manufacturer of equipment or agreement with the original manufacturer, so that spare, consumables and technical assistance may be readily available. The firm must have locally based trained service personnel to perform all but rare exceptional repairs and maintenance services (as mentioned in Section 3 of ToR) at highest level of customer satisfaction.
- Interested international consulting firms are invited to provide information indicating that they are sufficiently qualified to perform the services as elicited above (brochures, description of similar assignments, experience in similar operating conditions, availability of appropriate and qualified professionals and staffs etc. experienced in maintenance of CAMS). The EOIs would be reviewed for short listing on the basis of the followings:
 - a) Registration of the lead firm including its associations;
 - b) Human resources of the firm and its association with appropriate skills and their availability in course of implementation of the assignment;
 - c) Demonstrated capacity of the firm with documentary evidence to handle such assignment in terms of technical, human and fiscal resources;
 - d) International experience of the lead firm in similar assignment with incontrovertible evidence;
 - e) Support service of the consulting firm and its association;
 - f) Technical and managerial ability of the local/foreign partners in terms of human resources and experience of similar assignment and;
 - g) Any other criteria related to the assignment to be determined by the Technical Evaluation Committee duly constituted by the government.
- The consulting firms may associate with other firms, local or foreign, to enhance their qualifications, but should mention whether the association is in the form of a "Joint-Venture" or of "Sub-Consultancy". In case of a joint venture proposal, all members of such "association" should have real and well-defined inputs to the assignment and it is preferable to limit the total number of firms including the associates to a maximum of four.
- A consulting firm will be selected in accordance with the procedures set out in the PPR-08 following QCBS method.
- Interested international consulting firms shall obtain further information (i.e. detailed TOR) at the address below from 9.00am to 4.00pm (except holidays). The expression of interests must be submitted to the address below by 06/12/2010, in a sealed envelope clearly marked 'EOI for Maintenance Services of Existing CAMS (Contract Package No. DOE-S20).
- Incomplete or partial EOIs will be rejected. The authority reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the EOIs without assigning any reason thereof.
- The procuring entity reserves the right to accept or reject all EOIs.

GD-4869

Project Director

E-mail: nasiruddin@doe-bd.org

Phone-008 02 8119031

গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকার

পরিবেশ ও বন মন্ত্রণালয় ক্লাইমেট চেঞ্চ ইউনিট

(ঠিকানা: বায়তুল ভিউ টাওয়ার, ১৬ তলা, ৫৬/১, পুরানা পল্টন, ঢাকা-১০০০।) "প্রাকৃতিক সপ্তাশ্চার্য নির্বাচনে সুন্দরবনকে ভোট দিন"

নং-প্রব্ম/ক্লাইমেট চেঞ্জ ইউনিট/গাড়ি/০২/২০১০/৩০৭ তারিখ: ০৯/১১/২০১০খ্রিঃ

পুনঃ দরপত্র বিজ্ঞপ্তি

মন্ত্ৰণালয়/বিভাগ

ď.	কাজের বিবরণ/দরপত্রের নাম	পরিবেশ ও বন মন্ত্রণালয় কর্তৃক বাস্তবায়নাধীন "Strengthening Institutional Capacity of Climate Change Unit" শীর্ষক প্রকল্পের জন্য সর্বশেষ মডেলের কমপক্ষে ১৩০০ সিসি'র অটোমেটিক ০২ (দুই)টি নতুন পেট্রোল এবং সিএনজিতে চালিত কার সরবরাহ।	
૭ .	বাজেট ও টাকার উৎস	প্রকল্পের বরাদ্দ হতে।	
8.	দরপত্র নং	দরপত্র নং-পবম/ক্লাইমেট চেঞ্জ ইউনিট/গাড়ি/০২/২০১০/৩০৭।	
æ.	দরপত্র সিডিউল বিক্রয়ের শেষ দিন ও সময়	০৯/১২/২০১০ তারিখ বেলা-২.০০।	
৬.	দরপত্র দাখিলের তারিখ ও সময়	১২/১২/২০১০ তারিখ বেলা- ২.০০।	
٩.	দরপত্র খোলার তারিখ ও সময়	১২/১২/২০১০ তারিখ বেলা-৩.০০। দরপত্রদাতাদের সম্মুখে খোলা হবে (যদি কেউ উপস্থিত থাকেন)।	
ъ.	দরপত্র দলিলের মূল্য	১,০০০/- (এক হাজার) টাকা (অফেরতযোগ্য)।	
৯.	যে দপ্তর হতে দরপত্র বিক্রয় হবে তার নাম ও ঠিকানা	প্রকল্প পরিচালক, Strengthening Institutional Capacity of Climate Change Unit, পরিবেশ ও বন মন্ত্রণালয়, বায়তুল ভিউ টাওয়ার (১৬ তলা), ৫৬/১, পুরানা পল্টন, ঢাকা।	
٥٥.	সিকিউরিটি মানি/জামানত	দরপত্রের সাথে ১,৫০,০০০/- (এক লক্ষ পঞ্চাশ হাজার) টাকা টেভার সিকিউরিটি হিসাবে প্রকল্প পরিচালক, Strengthening Institutional Capacity of Climate Change Unit, পরিবেশ ও বন মন্ত্রণালয়ের অনুকৃলে যে কোন তফসিল ব্যাংক হতে পে- অর্ডার/ব্যাংক ড্রাফট আকারে জমা দিতে হবে।	
22.	দরপত্র আহ্বানকারীর নাম, পদবী ও ঠিকানা	জনাব এস এম মনজুরুল হারান খান, প্রকল্প পরিচালক, Strengthening Institutional Capacity of Climate Change Unit, পরিবেশ ও বন মন্ত্রণালয়, বায়তুল ভিউ টাওয়ার (১৬ তলা), ৫৬/১, পুরানা পল্টন, ঢাকা।	
١٤.	দরদাতার যোগ্যতা	প্রকৃত ব্যবসায়ী/সরবরাহকারী প্রতিষ্ঠান।	
٥٥.	সকল দরপত্র বাতিল/গ্রহণের ক্ষমতা কর্তৃপক্ষ কর্তৃক সংরক্ষিত।		
\$8.	বিশেষ নির্দেশিকাঃ দরপত্রের সকল শর্তাবলী সিডিউলে বিস্তারিত বর্ণিত আছে। সিডিউলটি প্রকল্প পরিচালকের দপ্তর থেকে অফিস চলাকালীন সময়ে সংগ্রহ করা যাবে।		

প্রকল্প পরিচালক "Strengthening Institutional Capacity of Climate Change Unit" শীৰ্ষক প্ৰকল্প জিডি-৪৮৮৯ পরিবেশ ও বন মন্ত্রণালয়

এস এম মনজুরুল হারান খান



১০৫, काজी नजङ्गल ইসলাম এভিনিউ, ঢাকা-১২১৫ ফোনঃ ৮১১২১৩৫-৪২, ৮১১৯২১০ ফাব্র: ৮৮০-২-৮১১৩০৩১

আপনার রান্নার কাজ শেষ হয়ে থাকলে এখুনি গ্যাসের চুলাটি নিভিয়ে ফেলুন।

গ্যাস অফুরম্ভ নয়। গ্যাসের চুলাটি

কাজ শেষ নিভিয়ে ফেলুন।

31	মন্ত্রণালয়/।ভাতশন	াবপূর্ব, জ্বালানি ও বানজ সম্পদ মন্ত্রণালয়/জ্বালানি ও খনিজ সম্পদ বিভাগ।		
२ ।	সংস্থা	বাংলাদেশ তৈল, গ্যাস ও খনিজ সম্পদ কর্পোরেশন		
11/61		(পেট্রোবাংলা)।		
৩।	প্রকিউরিং এন্টিটি	তিতাস গ্যাস ট্রান্সমিসন এন্ড ডিস্ট্রিবিউশন কোম্পানি লিমিটেড।		
8	কাজের নাম	ক) ঢাকা শহরের বিভিন্ন এলাকায় গ্যাসের স্বল্পচাণ সমস্যা নিরসনকল্পে বিভিন্ন ব্যাসের (১"-৪") ৫৫ পিএসআইজি ২.৪ কিমি গ্যাস পাইপ লাইন নির্মাণ কাজ-১০ম পর্ব (৩য় আহবান)। এলাকাঃ ক) উত্তর কুনিপাড়া, দক্ষিণ মহাখালী খামাতুয়াইল, মুসলিম নগর, ইসলাম নগর, ইমামনগর গাপেন্টম রামপুরা, উলন রোড ঘ) শাহবাগ, হাবিবুল্লার রোড ভ) আরজতপাড়া, মহাখালী। খ) ঢাকা শহরের বিভিন্ন এলাকায় গ্যাসের স্বল্পচাণ সমস্যা নিরসনকল্পে বিভিন্ন ব্যাসের (৩/৪"-৪") ৫৫ পিএসআইজি ২.৬০ কিমি গ্যাস পাইপ লাইন নির্মাণ কাজ-১২তম পর্ব (৩য় আহবান)। এলাকাঃ ক) পূর্ব মানিকনগর, ওয়াসা রোড; খ) দক্ষিণ মুগদাপাড়া; গ) মোহাম্মদপুর কেন্দ্রীয় কলেজ, তাজমহল রোড, ব্লক-সি; ঘ) এভিনিউ-৫, ব্লক-সি, লেন ১৫/এ		
Œ I	দরপত্রের সূত্র নং ও তারিখ	মিরপুর-১১। ক) পানিবি/৯৪.১৩/সিস্টেম ইম্প্রুভমেন্ট/২০১০- ২০১১/৩ তারিখ: ০৩-১১-২০১০ খ) পানিবি/৯৪.১৩/সিস্টেম ইম্প্রুভমেন্ট/২০১০-১১/৫ তারিখ: ০৩-১১-২০১০।		
ঙা	প্রকিউরমেন্ট মেথড	ওপেন টেন্ডারিং মেথড।		
91	অর্থায়নের উৎস	নিজস্ব অর্থায়ন।		
b 1	দরপত্র দলিল বিক্রয়ের তারিখ ও সময়	ক) ১০-১১-১০ হইতে ৩০-১১-১০ তারিখ পর্যন্ত সকল কার্যদিবসে সকাল ৯:০০ ঘটিকা হইতে ১৩:০০ ঘটিকা পর্যন্ত। খ) ১১-১১-১০ হইতে ০১-১২-১০ তারিখ পর্যন্ত সকল কার্যদিবসে সকাল ৯:০০ ঘটিকা হইতে ১৩:০০ ঘটিকা পর্যন্ত।		
۱ ه	দরপত্র দাখিলের তারিখ ও সময়	ক) ০১-১২-১০ তারিখ ১১:০০ ঘটিকা পর্যন্ত।		
۱ ۵۷	দরপত্র খোলার তারিখ ও সময়	খ) ০২-১২-১০ তারিখ ১১:০০ ঘটিকা পর্যন্ত। ক) ০১-১২-১০ তারিখ ১২:০০ ঘটিকায় উপস্থিত দরদাতা/প্রতিনিধিদের সম্মুখে (যদি কেহ থাকেন)। খ) ০২-১২-১০ তারিখ ১২:০০ ঘটিকায় উপস্থিত দরদাতা/প্রতিনিধিদের সম্মুখে (যদি কেহ থাকেন)।		
77 1	ক) দরপত্র দলিল বিক্রয়ের স্থান	ক) হিসাব বিভাগ, তিতাস গ্যাস টিএন্ডডি কোং লি:, ১০৫, কাজী নজরুল ইসলাম এভিনিউ, কাওরান বাজার, ঢাকা। খ) হিসাব বিভাগ, পেট্রোবাংলা, পেট্রোসেন্টার, ৩নং কাওরান বাজার, ঢাকা। গ) হিসাব বিভাগ, বাপেক্স, ৮০/এ-বি, সিদ্ধেশ্বরী সার্কুলার রোড, শাহজালাল টাওয়ার, মালিবাগ, ঢাকা।		
	খ) দরপত্র দলিল গ্রহণের স্থান	 ক) পাইপ লাইন নির্মাণ বিভাগ, তিতাস গ্যাস টিএভডি কাং লি:, ১০৫, কাজী নজরুল ইসলাম এভিনিউ, কাওরান বাজার, ঢাকা। খ) প্রধান কার্যালয়, পেট্রোবাংলা, পেট্রোসেন্টার, ৩, কাওরান বাজার, ঢাকা। গ) প্রধান কার্যালয়, বাপেয়, ৮০/এ-বি, সিদ্ধেশ্বরী সার্কুলার রোড, শাহজালাল টাওয়ার, মালিবাগ, ঢাকা। 		
	গ) দরপত্র খোলার স্থান	মহাব্যবস্থাপক (পরি. ও উন্ন.) এর দপ্তর, প্রধান কার্যালয়, তিতাস গ্যাস টিএডডি কোং লি:, ১০৫, কাজী নজরুল ইসলাম এভিনিউ, কাওরান বাজার, ঢাকা।		
۱ ۶۷	দরদাতার যোগ্যতা	তিতাস গ্যাস কোম্পানিতে ২০০৯-১০ সালের অথবা পেট্রোবাংলার আওতাধীন অন্যান্য গ্যাস কোম্পানিতে হালনাগাদ তালিকাভুক্ত ১.৩/১.৪ শ্রেণীর গ্যাস পাইপ লাইন নির্মাণকারী ঠিকাদার।		

ক) ট ২,০০০.০০ (টাকা দুই হাজার) মাত্র।

খ) ট ২,০০০.০০ (টাকা দুই হাজার) মাত্র। ক) ট ৩৬,০০০.০০ (টাকা ছত্রিশ হাজার) মাত্র।

ক) ৪৫ (পঁয়তাল্লিশ) পঞ্জিকা দিবস।

খ) ৪৫ (পঁয়তাল্লিশ) পঞ্জিকা দিবস।

দরপত্র গ্রহণ ও খোলার নির্ধারিত তারিখে সরকারি ছুটি বা অনিবার্য কারণবশত: বন্ধ

থাকলে পরবর্তী কার্যদিবসে উপরোল্লিখিত স্থান ও সময়ে উপস্থিত

কর্তৃপক্ষ কোন কারণ দর্শানো ব্যতিরেকেই যে কোন অথবা সকল দরপত্র বাতিল অথবা

দরদাতা/প্রতিনিধিদের সম্মুখে (যদি কেহ থাকেন) দরপত্র গ্রহণ ও খোলা হবে।

যে কোন দরপত্র গ্রহণ করার ক্ষমতা সংরক্ষণ করে।

খ) ট ৩৫,০০০.০০ (টাকা পঁয়ত্রিশ হাজার) মাত্র।

উপমহাব্যবস্থাপক

পাইপ লাইন নির্মাণ বিভাগ

দরপত্র দলিলের মূল্য

দরপত্রের জামানত

সময়সীমা

তিতাস/জনসংযোগ-৭২/২০১০-১১

106

186

136

জিডি-৪৮৭০

Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh



Dhaka City Corporation Office of the Project Director, PIU Clean Air and Sustainable Environment (CASE) Project Nagar Bhaban (Level-10), Fulbaria, Dhaka-1000

Request for Expressions of Interest (REOI)

Financial Management Specialist (National)

Association (IDA) towards the cost of Clean Air and Sustainable Environment (CASE) Project to be implemented by Dhaka City Corporation (DCC). It intends to apply part of the proceeds to payments for the provision of consultancy services for the project by hiring individual Financial Management Specialist (FMS). 2. The scope of services of FMS among others will cover the following: (i) Financial Management Manual; (ii) Budgeting; (iii) Development of a Chart of Accounts; (iv) Computerized Accounting System; (v) Disbursement Plan; (vi) Fund Management; (vii) Replenishment of Fund; (viii) Processing Payments; (ix) FM framework for Project Implementation Agencies (PIAs); (x) Internal Control; (xi) Books &

The People's Republic of Bangladesh has received a credit (No. 4581BD) from the International Development

Records; (xii) Fixed Assets Record; (xiii) Preparation of Financial Statements and Reports; (xiv) Disclosure; (xv) Interface with External Auditors; (xvi) Internal Audit/Operational Audit; (xvii) Co-operation in follow-up action by Audit Committee; (xviii) Special Assignments. 3. The services will be commenced immediately at Dhaka, Bangladesh. The duration of the assignment will be about three years over the project's duration of five years subject to satisfactory performance to be evaluated annually.

and VAT as per applicable law of the country. The REOI will be assessed for short listing on the basis of

The Project Director of DCC now invites eligible applicants to indicate their interest in providing the services.

Applicants are invited to provide information indicating that they are qualified to perform the services (Complete CV

- with expected remuneration). The maximum remuneration monthly ceiling is BDT 100,000 inclusive of all taxes qualification & experience as follows: At least Masters Degree in Accounting or Finance or in Business Administration/Commerce or equivalent with financial background. Professional qualification (CA/ICMA Intermediate) is preferable.
- Minimum eight years of experience in financial management and fully conversant with large contract
- payments, GOB budget, fund release and reporting formalities, knowledge regarding rules and regulations for budgeting, accounting, financial reporting and auditing of World Bank's fund operating conditions & reporting requirements. Experience in working with similar donor funded project will be an added advantage. Is fully conversant with and have had hands on experience in Microsoft or similar computerized Accounting System with ability to assist in implementation and customization; Skills in software installation and trouble
- shooting will be added advantages. Proven track record of ability to develop a Chart of Accounts befitting the relevant computerized accounting
- system and the reporting. Experience in the effective supervision of personnel.
- Self guided strong organizational and planning skills with the ability to work independently as a team player
- Strong interpersonal communicative skills, experience in team leadership and participatory management.
- Ability to impart training to the project staff on financial management system. 5. Detailed Terms of Reference (TOR) will be available upon request from the address provided below either
- through email or in person during office hours on weekdays. 6. The consultants will be selected using the selection of individual consultant in accordance with the current World Bank's Consultants Guidelines. "Selection and Employment of Consultants by World Bank Borrowers May 2004,
- Revised October 2006 and May 2010". 7. Request for Expressions of Interest shall be submitted on or before 29 November 2010 on weekdays during office hours either in sealed envelope or through email sent to Project Director, and be clearly marked "Request for
- Expressions of Interest for Financial Management Specialist. 8. The procuring entity reserves the right to accept or reject all REOIs.

Superintending Engineer Project Director, PIU, DCC Component Dhaka City Corporation, Nagar Bhaban (Level-10) Room # 919, West Block

Fulbaria, Dhaka-1000, Bangladesh. Ph. 9555909, Fax: 9555373 E-mail: shehullah@yahoo.com DCC/PRD/105/10-11

GD-4894



Bangladesh Petroleum Corporation

BSC Bhaban, Soltgola Road, Chittagong PO Box-2052, Tel: PABX (031) 716336-7 Fax: 880-31-724910/880-31-720147

Request for Expression of Interest

- NAME OF PROJECT: Rental Storage Tanks for Petroleum products.
- OBJECTIVES: BPC intends to create extra storage facilities for Diesel/Furnace oil for supply fuel to the upcoming power plants. The storage tanks will be required on rental basis preferably in the following locations and overall storing capacity.

	Location	Capacity
1)	Chittagong Main Installation	30,000 MT
2)	Godnail/Fatullah	20,000 MT
3)	Baghabari	30,000 MT
4)	Parbatipur	10,000 MT
5)	Rangpur	10,000 MT
6)	Dinajpur	10,000 MT
7)	Daulatpur	10,000 MT

Both reverine and road linkage are essentially required for the tank terminals.

SCOPE OF WORK:

- a. Bangladesh Petroleum Corporation will take such tanks on rental basis.
- b. After the contract with owner, installation whole operational activities will be monitored and controlled by BPC.
- c. Owner of the installation must construct their tanks as per API 650 code.
- d. Owner must have explosive license "A" Category.
- The interested and competent parties are requested to submit the following information:-
 - Name of the company. Status of the company.

 - Legal documents of ownership related to land, tanks and others facilities within the installation.
 - Experience in petroleum products handling.
 - Storage capacity of the installation.
 - Communication and transportation system.
 - List of tanks, size of pipe lines, equipments and others detail description and capacity.
 - viii. Utilities facilities e.g. power, water etc. Installation layout drawing.
 - x. For new installation, implementation schedule. It is expected that the interested parties will be technically and financially
- sound and have reputation in this type of business. Interested parties may obtain further information at the address mentioned
- above from 09.00 am to 4.00 pm Sunday through Thursday (except holidays).
- Expressions of interest must be delivered to Director (Operation & Planning), Bangladesh Petroleum Corporation, BSC Bhaban, Soltgola Road, Chittagong by 20/12/2010 clearly marked as "Expressions of Interest for Rental Storage Tanks for Petroleum Products" on the cover of the documents. GD-4875